No. 497, A.]

[Published May 11, 1911.

CHAPTER 113.

AN ACT to amend section 1459m of the statutes, relating to state aid to poultry associations, and making an appropriation therefor.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 1459m of the statutes is amended to read: Section 1459m. 1. * * Each incorporated poultry association in this state which has held at least one annual exhibition shall * * receive annually from the state a sum equal to forty per cent of the cash premiums paid * * by said association * * at * its annual meetings in each year, the same to be audited by the secretary of state upon presentation by the secretary or other proper officer of any * * such association * * of a sworn statement of the premiums so paid by such association. Provided, that no such association shall receive more than two hundred dollars from the state in any one year, and provided that state aid as herein provided shall be given only to such poultry associations as pay out at least fifty dollars in premiums each year.

- 2. On or before the first day of June in each year the president and secretary of each association claiming state aid shall file with the secretary of state a sworn statement of the actual amount of eash premiums paid during the preceding twelve months, which premiums must correspond with the published offers of premiums. Any association failing to file such statement on or before the first day of June each year shall forfeit all right to the state aid provided for in this section.
- 3. For the purposes of this act * * twelve hundred dollars is appropriated annually from the general fund, to make such payment, to be shared pro rata in case said sum shall not be sufficient to pay such aid in full.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 10, 1911.